
Change Orders
(Contract Modifications)

A Change Order is a written 
order to a contractor for a change 
to the intent of the original 
contract, i.e. an increase or 
decrease in contract quantities, 
or changes to the plans or 
specifications. 



• LPA Projects
– IM 6.000 Att. D Section 2.36 

Preparation of a Change Order                 
p. 66 to 80 of 106

• Department Projects 
– CM Ch 2 Contract Modifications                 

p. 2-59 to 70

Change Orders
(Contract Modifications)



Change Orders are used to:
• Change authorized quantities of items 

(increases or decreases)
• Add a new item or material
• Serve as a Source Document for the Office 

of Finance to enter changes and additions to 
Progress Vouchers

• Document changes to the contract 
documents – once signed by all parties are 
legally binding



Items Requiring 
a Change Order

• Any change to the original scope or 
intent of the project.

• Price adjustment to reduce 
payment for an item below 
minimum standards.



Items Requiring 
a Change Order

• Deletion of item with original 
contract amount more than 
$50,000.

• Overruns and underruns more than 
$50,000 based on category 
amount.



Items Requiring 
a Change Order

• Any overrun/underrun of items that 
are defined to be paid at contract 
quantity.
–Note:  For changes to Plan quantity 

items, field measurements are 
required to document the change in 
quantity!



Items Requiring 
a Change Order

• Incentive/Disincentive Provisions
• Value Engineering proposals
• Plan Revisions with new and/or 

changes to contract items.



Items Requiring 
a Change Order

• Adding items to the Contract
• Changes to the Specifications
• Extensions of Contract Time
• Settlement of Liquidated Damages.



Items NOT Requiring 
a Change Order

• Less than $50,000 Value
1. Deletion of an item < $50,000.00
2. Overruns / Underruns < $50,000.00



Substantial vs. 
Non-substantial

• Substantial – the project 
engineer must obtain pre-
approval from the 
Administering Bureau 

• Non-substantial – prepared 
by the project engineer & 
approved by the DLSE



Justification Checklist for 
Change Orders

Some acceptable methods to justify 
change orders are:

• Original copies of material quotes
• Comparable prices to the “Summary of 

Awarded Prices”
• Independent cost check of area 

suppliers



Justification Checklist for 
Change Orders (continued)

• Equipment Watch (for equipment)
• Invoices Prices for Materials
• Contractor’s certified payroll (for labor)
• Davis-Bacon wage determinations (for 

labor)



Justification Checklist for 
Change Orders (continued)

• Summary of actual costs
• Similar contracted items on previous 

projects
• Previous Change Order costs for like 

items



Examples of Statements 
on C.O.  for Prices

• Agreed price is comparable to item xxxx 
(a similar item)

• Cost is justifiable based on Rental Rate 
Blue Book values 

• Analysis is included in the project file
• Agreed price is based on invoiced 

prices and estimated labor cost is 
comparable to item xxxx (a similar item)



Examples of Statements 
on C.O.  for Prices

• Individual costs have been agreed to 
based on certified payroll expenses, 
invoiced rental rate charges, and actual 
material invoiced

• Summary of analysis is attached (Use 
for very brief analysis)

• Summary of costs and analysis is 
included in the project file



Contract Time Adjustment
• Every Change Order must address time 

considerations.
• Impact on time may be addressed in one of 

three ways:
1. No change in contract time
2. Contract period will be adjusted by “X” working 

(or calendar) days
3. Impact on contract time will be reviewed at a 

later day
OR
Impact on the contract time cannot be 
determined at this time.



Participating vs. Nonparticipating

• Participating or nonparticipating are 
applicable to both substantial and 
nonsubstantial 

• The Administering Bureau will review 
the Federal and State potential 
participation.











Or







































Knowledge Check – Change 
Orders / Contract Modifications



Knowledge Check – Change 
Orders / Contract Modifications

• Where would you look to find the Accounting 
ID Number that the Office of Finance needs 
to identify the Contract that the Change 
Order is modifying?
On the Contract, it can be found on the second 

page under the Contract Project(s) heading.



• What should you do if the number of 
working days will need to be adjusted, 
but at the time that the Change Order is 
written it is unknown how long the extra 
work will take?
Check the box that says “Unknown at this 

time” and write in the comments that the 
working days needed for the work will be 
addressed in a future Change Order.

Knowledge Check – Change 
Orders / Contract Modifications



• When increasing or decreasing an existing 
item, what number should be used for the 
item number?
The item number on the contract of the original 

item that is being modified?
• When adding new items to a contract, how 

should the items be numbered?
Consecutively starting with 8001.

Knowledge Check – Change 
Orders / Contract Modifications



• Is it OK to use the statement “Agreed 
Price” to justify the cost of a new item 
added to a contract?
No, that is not sufficient

• Why is it not acceptable?
Cost of new items must be based on a 

comparison of similar items or be broken 
down into actual costs of materials, labor, 
equipment, etc.

Knowledge Check – Change 
Orders / Contract Modifications



• What is the difference between Participating 
and Non-Participating?
Participating indicates that the change to the 

contract may be eligible for federal funding.  
Non-participating items are funded by either 
state or local funding.

• What should you do if you do not know what 
the funding source for the change will be?
Contact the district or regional office.

Knowledge Check – Change 
Orders / Contract Modifications



National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES)

• All construction projects that disturb 
greater than or equal to 1 acre of land 
will require a NPDES permit 
– Storm Water Discharge Associated with 

Construction Activity
– Obtained from the Iowa Department of 

Natural Resources (Iowa DNR).



National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES)

• Required by Iowa Code!
• Failure to obtain and fulfill obligations of 

this permit may have undesirable 
consequences.



Storm Water 
Discharge 

Permit
• The Contracting 

Authority must 
obtain a 
Stormwater 
Discharge Permit 
(it can not be 
done by the 
consultant)



Public Notice

• A public Notice of 
Intent must be 
published in local 
paper and proof 
of publication 
must be 
submitted with the 
permit application



Address 
Environmental 

Impacts
• If there is a 

Stormwater 
Discharge Permit the 
Prime Contractor 
must be a co-
permittee to the 
permit.

• Sent with the 
Contract.



Address 
Environmental 

Impacts
• Any subcontractors 

who will be doing 
work that could 
impact site runoff 
will need to sign on 
as co-permittees.

• C.M. Appendix 10-2



Co-Permittee 
Certification Statement

• It is the responsibility of the Contractor 
to obtain Co-Permittee Statements.

• These documents are to be submitted 
at the Pre-construction Conference.



Rockette Trucking & Construction, 
LLC.



Rockette 
Trucking & 

Construction
, LLC.



Peterson Contractors, Inc.



Peterson Contractors, Inc.



Peterson 
Contractors, 

Inc.



Iowa Plains Signing, Inc.



Iowa 
Plains 

Signing, 
Inc.



Country Landscapes, Inc.



Country 
Landscapes, 

Inc.



Pollution Prevention Plan 
Storm Water Site Inspections
• Inspections required at least once every 7 

days.
• Inspections are conducted jointly with a 

representative of both the contracting 
authority and the contractor AND both must 
sign the inspection form.

• Any deficiencies must  be corrected within 3 
days



Pollution Prevention Plan 
Storm Water Site Inspections

• Erosion control measures and 
inspections must be maintained 
through winter shut down.

• Prime Contractor must be prepared to 
install erosion control features if 
Subcontractor is not available.



Storm Water 
Site 

Inspection























Notice of 
Discontinuation

After 70% of the 
permanent seeding 
has been 
established a 
Notice of 
Discontinuation is 
submitted.  



CM 7.10 Permanent 
Erosion Control

• Urban & Rural seeding:
– March 1 to May 31 
– August 10 to September 30  

• Native & Wetland Grass seeding
– April 1 to June 30
– Effective April 14, 2014 letting:

• April 1 to May 31 and 
• November 1 to unsuitable conditions or frost

• Wildflower seeding:
– April 15 to June 30



• Seeding date extension notices will be 
posted on the Office of Construction and 
Materials website at:

http://www/iowadot.gov/Construction_Materials
/earthwork.html

CM 7.10 Permanent 
Erosion Control



CM 7.30 Mulch
• All permanent seeding with prepared 

seedbeds are required to be mulched.
• The mulch shall be “blown” and “tucked 

in” as soon after seeding as possible.
• Weight tickets are required for all mulch.
• All mulch shall be Certified Noxious 

Weed Seed Free Mulch as certified by 
the Iowa Crop Improvement Assoc. 
(ICIA).

http://www.iowacrop.org/Week_Free.htm



• Article 2602.03, L 
– Mobilizations, Erosion Control, applies to 

projects not identified as erosion control or 
landscaping and contain a Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP).

CM 7.42 Mobilization
for Erosion Control







• Only one mobilization will be paid for each  
stage of work described in the ECIP.

• Additional mobilizations not outlined in the 
ECIP must be approved by the Engineer.

• Payment for mobilization to correct items 
not properly installed will not be approved.

Article 2602.03, L.
Mobilizations, Erosion Control



• Mobilize within 72 hours of a written order.
• Complete work within 7 calendar days of a 

written order.
• Failure to mobilize and complete work 

within such time period, will result in a 
deduction of $750.00 per calendar day.

Article 2602.03, L.
Mobilizations, Erosion Control



• Emergency work requires immediate 
mobilization … followed by immediate 
installation of temporary erosion control 
measures.

• Mobilize … within eight hours of Engineer’s 
written order to install temporary erosion 
control items on an emergency basis.

• Failure to mobilize within eight hours of 
written order, will result in a deduction of 
$1500.00 per calendar day.

Article 2602.03, M. Mobilizations, 
Emergency Erosion Control



• The form 830214 contains the following 
questions:
– Can Correction Action(s) be made within 72 

hours after inspection?  If no document why it 
is impracticable.  Note: The permit requires 
Corrective Action be completed within 7 calendar 
days of the inspection.

– Date of corrective action (start within 3 days of 
inspection) …

Article 2602.03, M. Mobilizations, 
Emergency Erosion Control



Article 2602.0, B. 
Payment for Mobilizations

• Mobilizations, Erosion Control
– The quantity will be paid for at the unit price 

of $500.00 each for Mobilizations, Erosion 
Control

• Mobilizations, Emergency Erosion 
Control
– The quantity will be paid for at the unit price 

of $1000.00 each for Mobilizations, 
Emergency Erosion Control



Country Landscapes, Inc.













CM 7.43 Erosion & Sediment 
Control Training & Certification
• The Contractor is required to have an 

Erosion & Sediment Control Basics trained 
individual onsite daily during construction 
activities (may be subcontractor).
– Document in the daily diary

• On projects where there is a NPDES storm 
water permit, the Contractor is required to 
have an Erosion Control Technician on staff.
– Effective April 15, 2014 letting



• Additional information can be obtained at 
http://iowadot.gov/Construction_Materials/eart
hwork/ESControl_training.html

• A list of Erosion Control Technicians can be 
found at:  
http://iowadot.gov/training/ttcp/cert.tech.pdf

• A list of Erosion Control Basics training 
technicians can be found at:  
http://iowadot.gov/training/ttcp/Erosion%20Co
ntrol%20Basic.pdf

CM 7.43 Erosion & Sediment 
Control Training & Certification



Article 2602.01 D. Water 
Pollution Control Quality Control

• Contractor must designate a Water Pollution 
Control Manager (WPCM) prior to initiating 
any construction activities.
– Must be Iowa DOT Erosion & Sediment Control 

Basics (ESC Basics) web-based trained or hold a 
current Erosion Control (ECT) certification

• Point of contact for Contracting Authority 
regarding storm water compliance.



• Visit the Project no less than once per 
week during construction activities.
– When the Contractor is not mobilized onsite, 

the Contractor may delegate this responsibility 
to a subcontractor.

Article 2602.01 D. Water 
Pollution Control Quality Control



• Maintain an ESC Basics training individual 
that will be onsite daily during construction 
activities.
– Responsible for coordinating all erosion and 

sediment control operations. 
– The Contractor may subcontract this 

responsibility.

Article 2602.01 D. Water 
Pollution Control Quality Control



• Maintain an ESC Basics training individual 
that will be onsite daily during construction 
activities.
– Responsible for coordinating all erosion and 

sediment control operations. 
– The Contractor may subcontract this 

responsibility.

Article 2602.01 D. Water 
Pollution Control Quality Control



• ESC Basics trained individual (can be the 
WPMC) that shall not be subcontracted 
include:
– Attend required storm water inspections with the 

Contracting Authority. 
– Prepare required initial Erosion Control 

Implementation Plan (ECIP) submittal and ECIP 
updates.

– Attend construction progress meetings to 
discuss erosion and sediment control issues.

Article 2602.01 D. Water 
Pollution Control Quality Control





Knowledge Check –
Storm Water Management



Knowledge Check –
Storm Water Management

• How often must Storm Water Site 
Inspections be performed?
Once every seven calendar days.

• If there are deficiencies found during a 
Storm Water Site Inspection, by the Permit 
what time frame is allowed for corrections?
Permit requires correction actions be 

completed within seven calendar days 
following inspection.



• Which subcontractors need to have signed 
Co-Permit Certification Statements on file?
Any subcontractors performing work that could 

either have potential for erosion or that are 
performing work to prevent erosion from 
happening.

• What form is completed once soil disturbing 
activities are completed and at least 70% of 
permanent seeding has been established?
Notice of Discontinuation

Knowledge Check –
Storm Water Management



• What are the normal periods (dates) for 
permanent urban and rural seeding?
March 1 to May 31 and August 10 to 

September 30.
• What are the normal periods (dates) for 

permanent urban and rural seeding?
April 1 to May 31 and November 1 until 

ground conditions are unsuitable for 
seeding due to moisture or frost.

Knowledge Check –
Storm Water Management



• If there is a major rain event that causes the 
erosion control measures to fail (an 
emergency event) and the contractor is 
notified to come to the site and make 
corrections, what is the cost for that 
mobilization to occur?
$1000.00

Knowledge Check –
Storm Water Management



• If the contractor fails to respond within eight 
hours of the Engineer’s written order to install 
temporary erosion control items for an 
emergency event, what action will be taken?
Failure to mobilize within eight hours of written 

order, will result in a deduction of $1500.00 per 
calendar day.

Knowledge Check –
Storm Water Management



• Who is the point of contact for 
Contracting Authority regarding storm 
water compliance?
– The Contractor’s Water Pollution Control 

Manager (WPCM).

Knowledge Check –
Storm Water Management


